

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CORNELIUS COLEMAN AND LINDA
HORAN, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RAILWORKS CORPORATION, KEVIN
RIDDETT AND BOB CUMMINGS,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-civ-02428 (GBD)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table Of Authorities iii

I. Introduction.....1

II. Background2

 A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations2

 B. Settlement Negotiations And Resolution.....3

III. Terms Of The Settlement.....4

 A. Identity Theft Protection Services4

 B. Reimbursement For Lost Time4

 C. Non-Monetary Relief5

 D. Release5

 E. Notice And Settlement Administration.....5

 F. Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses, And Service Awards.....6

IV. The Proposed Settlement Class Should Be Certified.....6

 A. The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(A)’S Requirements.8

 1. The Settlement Class Satisfies The Numerosity Requirement.8

 2. The Settlement Class Satisfies The Commonality Requirement.8

 3. The Settlement Class Satisfies The Typicality Requirement.....10

 4. The Settlement Class Is Adequately Represented.11

 B. The Settlement Class Meets Rule 23(B)(3)’S Requirements.14

 1. Common Questions Of Law And Fact Predominate.14

 2. This Class Action Is The Superior Method Of Adjudication.15

 C. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should Be Appointed As Class Counsel.....16

V.	The Proposed Settlement Warrants Preliminary Approval.....	17
A.	The Proposed Settlement Is The Product Of Serious, Informed Negotiations.	19
B.	The Proposed Settlement Has No Obvious Deficiencies.....	20
C.	The Settlement Fairly Allocates.....	21
	Settlement Consideration Among Class Members.	21
VI.	The Proposed Notice Plan.....	23
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Almonte v. Marina Ice Cream Corp.</i> , No. 16-00660, 2016 WL 7217258 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2016)	Passim
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	14, 16
<i>Ayzelman v. Statewide Credit Services Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 358 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	6
<i>Blackmoss Investments, Inc. v. ACA Capital Holdings, Inc.</i> , 252 F.R.D. 188 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	11
<i>Camesi v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 09-85, 2009 WL 3032590 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 17, 2009)	13
<i>Castillo v. Seagate Technology, LLC</i> , No. 16-01958, 2017 WL 4798611 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 19, 2017)	7, 12, 15
<i>Caufield v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , No. 16-4170, 2017 WL 3206339 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2017)	9, 10, 11
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. NY LLC</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	22
<i>Chin v. RCN Corp.</i> , No. 08-7349, 2010 WL 1257586 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2010)	22
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Serv., Inc. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Danieli v. IBM</i> , No. 08-3688, 2009 WL 6583144 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2009)	18, 21
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	22

<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	23, 24, 25
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)	13
<i>German v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 885 F. Supp. 537 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	8
<i>Hamelin v. Faxton St. Luke’s Healthcare</i> , 274 F.R.D. 385 (N.D.N.Y. 2011)	13
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	21
<i>In re Bear Stearns Companies, Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	22
<i>In re Chase Manhattan Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 90-6092, 1992 WL 110743 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 1992)	14
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 05-10240, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	18
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)	11
<i>In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-07789, 2015 WL 9952596 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2015)	22
<i>In re Heartland Payment Sys.</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (S.D. Tex. 2012)	23
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	19
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	7
<i>In re LinkedIn User Privacy Litig.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	23
<i>In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 301 F.R.D. 191 (E.D. Pa. 2014)	20

In re Penthouse Exec. Club Comp. Litig.,
 No. 10-1145, 2013 WL 1828598 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2013)..... 19

In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n-Eastern R.R.s,
 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 18

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 14

Lapin v. Goldman Sachs & Co.,
 254 F.R.D. 168 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 11

Marisol A. v. Giuliani,
 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 7, 10

Masoud v. 1285 Bakery Inc.,
 No. 15-7414, 2017 WL 448955 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 26, 2017)..... 15, 16

Masters v. F. W. Webb Co.,
 No. 03-6280, 2006 WL 2604833 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2006) 13

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Americas Holding Corp.,
 No. 15-9936, 2017 WL 3868803 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2017)..... 7

Oladapo v. Smart One Energy, LLC,
 No. 14-7117, 2017 WL 5956907 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2017)..... 18

RCI Hosp. Holdings, Inc.,
 No. 09-3043, 2015 WL 5577713 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2015)..... 22

Roach v. T.L. Cannon Corp.,
 778 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 7

Sanchez v. New York Kimchi Catering, Corp.,
 320 F.R.D. 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 15

Shahriar v. Smith & Wollensky Rest. Grp.,
 659 F.3d 234 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 8

Smith v. Triad of Alabama, LLC,
 No. 14-324, 2017 WL 1044692 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 17, 2017)..... 10

Tiro v. Pub. House Investments, LLC,
 No. 11-7679, 2013 WL 2254551 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2013)..... 19

<i>Town of New Castle v. Yonkers Contracting Co.</i> , 131 F.R.D. 38 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	8
<i>Trombley v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2011)	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Visa U.S.A.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	18
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1746.....	4, 5
New York Labor Law § 203-d.....	9
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	Passim
Other Authorities	
Newberg § 11:53.....	24
Newberg § 11.25.....	17, 18
Newberg § 11.41.....	17
